

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of  
THE BRONX DEFENDERS

Index No.: 156520/2016  
(Bluth, J.)

– against –  
Petitioner,

The NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, and  
WILLIAM BRATTON, in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of the New York City Police Department,

Respondents.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78  
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

---

**REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S ANSWER AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER’S APPLICATION FOR A JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO  
ARTICLE 78 OF THE CIVIL PRACTICE LAW AND RULES**

---

THE BRONX DEFENDERS  
Adam Shoop  
Niji Jain  
Jenn Rolnick Borchetta  
360 East 161st Street  
Bronx, New York 10451  
Tel: (718) 838-7839  
Fax: (347) 842-1222  
[adams@bronxdefenders.org](mailto:adams@bronxdefenders.org)  
[nijij@bronxdefenders.org](mailto:nijij@bronxdefenders.org)  
[jennb@bronxdefenders.org](mailto:jennb@bronxdefenders.org)

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
Laura Handman  
Eric J. Feder  
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st floor  
New York, New York 10020  
Tel: (212) 489-8230  
Fax: (212) 489-8340  
[ericfeder@dwt.com](mailto:ericfeder@dwt.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**A. Contents**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE NYPD SHOULD BE ORDERED TO PRODUCE ADDITIONAL RESPONSIVE RECORDS ..... 3

    A. The NYPD Should Be Ordered to Produce Responsive Records from PETS by Directly Querying the Data Repository Underlying PETS Using Structured Query Language ..... 3

    B. As Already Decided by This Court, Respondents Cannot Avoid Disclosure by Narrowly Construing Petitioner’s Request and by Evading Their Duty to Assist a Requestor in Reasonably Describing Records and the Manner in Which Records are Kept ..... 7

    C. If The Court Declines to Order the NYPD to Produce the Records Sought from PETS, It Should Order a Hearing to Determine Whether PETS’ Data Repository Can Be Queried Using Structured Query Language ..... 10

    D. Outside of PETS, the NYPD Should Be Ordered to Produce Responsive Records Pertaining to Disbursements from the DOJ Through “Equitable Sharing” of Federal Forfeiture Actions ..... 11

II. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO ITS COSTS AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Kohler-Hausmann v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 133 A.D.3d 437, 133 A.D.3d 437 (1st Dep't 2015).....	13
<i>Kohler-Hausmann v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 42 Misc.3d 1214(A), 2014 WL 223371 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Jan. 13, 2014).....	14
<i>Madrassa Community Coalition v. New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 20 Misc.3d 1116(A), 2008 WL 2686151 (Sup Ct., N.Y. Cty. June 30, 2008).....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Slade</i> , 173 A.D.2d 226, 569 N.Y.S.2d 437 (1st Dep't 1991).....	9
<i>New York Comm. for Occupational Safety &amp; Health v. Bloomberg</i> , 72 A.D.3d 153, 892 N.Y.S.2d 377 (1st Dep't 2010).....	11
<i>New York State Defenders Ass'n v. New York State Police</i> , 87 A.D.3d 193, 927 N.Y.S.2d 423 (3d Dep't 2011).....	13
<i>Pflaum v. Gratten</i> , 116 A.D.3d 1103, 983 N.Y.S.2d 351 (3d Dep't 2014).....	6
<i>Schenectady County Soc. For Prevention of Cruelty To Animals, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1417, 904 N.Y.S.2d 512 (3d Dep't 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 18 N.Y.3d 42, 935 N.Y.S.2d 279 (2011).....	8
<i>The Bronx Defenders v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 156520/2016 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. May 19, 2017) (Bluth, J.).....	passim
<i>Time Warner Cable News NY1 v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 53 Misc. 3d 657, 36 N.Y.S.3d 579 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2016), <i>reargued</i> 2017 WL 1354833 (Apr. 7, 2017).....	10, 11

**Statutes**

C.P.L.R. § 7804(h).....	2, 10
-------------------------	-------

**Other Authorities**

27 N.Y. Register 24 (Sept. 28, 2005).....	9
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Guide to Equitable Sharing for State and Local Law Enforcement Agencies</i> (Apr. 2009).....	12

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, Audit Division, *Audit of the New York City Police Department's Equitable Sharing Program Activities*, GR-70-14-003 (Apr. 2014) ..... 12

**Treatises**

Siegel, N.Y. Prac. § 569 (5th ed.) ..... 11

**Regulations**

21 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1401.2(b)(2) ..... 9
